#### 10/20/2015 503529712

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3576338

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TURNBERRY INNOVATIONS, LLC, AN INDIANA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY	10/08/2015

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TURNBERRY INNOVATIONS, LLC, A GEORGIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
Street Address:	306 GREYHAVEN LANE
City:	MARIETTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30068

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	D579276	
Application Number:	62086325	
Application Number:	62109231	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)870-8176

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-962-7523 Email: sskinner@wcsr.com **Correspondent Name:** LOUIS T. ISAF Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 7037

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30357-0037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P50287 6001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LOUIS T. ISAF		
SIGNATURE:	/LOUIS T. ISAF/		
DATE SIGNED:	10/20/2015		

# **Total Attachments: 5**

source=TurnberryPatentAssignment#page1.tif source=TurnberryPatentAssignment#page2.tif source=TurnberryPatentAssignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 036827 FRAME: 0781 503529712

source=TurnberryPatentAssignment#page4.tif source=TurnberryPatentAssignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 036827 FRAME: 0782

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is entered into as of October 8, 2015, by and between **TURNBERRY INNOVATIONS, LLC**, an Indiana limited liability company (the "Assignee") (the "Assignee"), and **TURNBERRY INNOVATIONS, LLC**, a Georgia limited liability company (the "Assignee") (each of the Assignor and the Assignee, being a "Party" and collectively the "Parties").

# WITNESSETH:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Party, intending to be legally bound, does hereby agree as of the date hereof as follows:

Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest: (i) in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in the patents listed on the attached Annex A (hereinafter the "Patents"); (ii) in and to said Patents; (iii) in and to all divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, preparatory to obtaining patents of the United States therefor; (iv) in and to all patents of the United States which may be granted on the Patents and all reissues and extensions thereof; (v) in and to any provisional patent applications filed in the United States describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, from which priority has been or may be claimed under Title 35 of the United States Code to said Patents; (vi) in and to the right to claim any applicable foreign and domestic priority rights arising from the Patents and/or from any of the further afore-mentioned patent applications; and (vii) in and to any causes of action for infringement of any of the foregoing and the right to sue for and collect for past infringement of such patents. Assignor does hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all patents of the United States resulting from any of the foregoing to Assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of Assignee and its assigns and legal representatives;

Assignor, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to Assignee the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest in and to any and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs, (the "Foreign Applications") filed or which are hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States and describing in whole or in part the aforesaid inventions and improvements, in and to any patents and similar protective rights granted on said Foreign Applications, and in and to the right to file such applications and the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said Foreign Applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said Foreign Applications to be filed and issued in the name of Assignee or its respective designees, insofar as permitted by applicable law;

Assignor agrees to communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its

successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this assignment, and to issue all Letters Patents for the Patents to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.
- 3. Assignor hereby represents and warrants that Assignor has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned without conflict with the rights of others, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith.
- 4. Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts and documents known to Assignor respecting the Patents, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patents in all countries provided that any costs reasonably incurred by Assignor in fulfilling its obligations under this paragraph shall be fully reimbursed by Assignee.
- 5. The Assignee shall be responsible for all costs and actions for transfer of the Patents and registration of patent assignments. The Assignor agrees that it will at any time, upon request of the Assignee, execute and deliver any papers prepared and provided by the Assignee that are reasonably necessary to confirm the assignment made herein.
- 6. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which counterparts taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. The exchange of copies of this Assignment and of executed signature pages by facsimile transmission or by email transmission in portable document format (PDF), or similar format, shall constitute effective execution and delivery of such instrument(s) as to the Parties and may be used in lieu of the original Assignment for all purposes.

SIGNATURES TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT ON FOLLOWING PAGES

### SIGNATURE OF ASSIGNOR TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties hereto has caused this Patent Assignment to be signed as of the date first above written.

# **ASSIGNOR**:

TURNBERRY INNOVATIONS, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company

William E. Burd, President

STATE OF <u>South Caroline</u> COUNTY OF <u>Bearfort</u>

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of October, 2015, personally appeared *William E. Burd*, as President of Turnberry Innovations, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Patent Assignment, who being duly sworn acknowledged that he executed and delivered the said Patent Assignment on behalf of said company as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 12/38/23

PATENT

# SIGNATURE OF ASSIGNEE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNEE:

TURNBERRY INNOVATIONS, LLC

By: Un m

Cullen Barbato, Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF Rockolale

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this day of October, 2015, personally appeared *Cullen Barbato*, as Chief Executive Officer of Turnberry Innovations, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Patent Assignment, who being duly sworn acknowledged that he executed and delivered the said Patent Assignment on behalf of said company as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

Mary Barrell NOTARY/PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: 6.29-2017



# ANNEX A

Invention Name	Name(s) of Inventors	Date(s) of Execution of Declaration	Application Number (if filed already) or Patent Number (if issued already)	Date of Filing (if filed already)	Date of Issuance (if issued already)
Carpet- Lined Beverage Coaster	William Edwin Burd	01/25/2008		01/25/2008	
Carpet- Lined Beverag Coaster	William Edwin Burd	01/25/2008	D579276	01/25/2008	10/28/2008
Tooley (Truck Bed End Tool Box)	Stephen Burd	n/a	62/086,325	12/02/2014	
Gate Gap Saver	Stephen Burd; William Burd	n/a	62/109,231	01/29/2015	